FILE NO. 081386

RESOLUTION NO. 473-08

[Accept and Expend Gift – Excelsior Youth Center.]

Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to accept and expend a gift from Macy's West, Inc. in the amount of \$50,000 for operations and programming at the Youth Center in the Excelsior District.

WHEREAS, The City and County of San Francisco has financially supported the construction and operation of a Youth Center in the Excelsior District through Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funding; and,

WHEREAS, The Excelsior Youth Center is a valuable physical asset to the community, containing regulation basketball and volleyball courts, a multipurpose room, kitchen for cooking classes, an audio/visual recording studio and a weight training facility; and,

WHEREAS, The Excelsior Youth Center provides structured services and activities to neighborhood youth, including recreational activities, tutorial classes, arts and crafts, computer lab, exercise classes, and neighborhood club meetings; and,

WHEREAS, Administrative Code Section 10.100-104 establishes the Mayor's Excelsior Youth Center Fund (Fund) as a category eight special fund for the purpose of receiving all cash gifts, donations and contributions of money that may be offered for the Excelsior Youth Center; and,

WHEREAS, Administrative Code Section 10.100-104 stipulates that monies in the Fund shall be used exclusively for the development, furnishing, operation and maintenance of the Excelsior Youth Center; and,

WHEREAS, Macy's West, Inc. has made a gift to the Fund in the amount of \$50,000 for operations and programming at the Excelsior Youth Center; now, therefore, be it

Supervisor McGoldrick BOARD OF SUPERVISORS RESOLVED, That the Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco is hereby authorized to accept the \$50,000 gift from Macy's West, Inc., for the Excelsior Youth Center; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That \$50,000 be placed in the Mayor's Excelsior Youth Center Fund established by Section 10.100-104 of the San Francisco Administrative Code, and, be it FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Mayor's Office of Community Investment shall expend and administer these funds for the benefit of the Excelsior Youth Center.

RECOMMENDED:

MAYOR'S OFFICE OF COMMUNITY INVESTMENT

DV M

Adrienne Pon, Executive Director

APPROVED:

Mayor Gavin Newsom

APPROVED:

50 Ben Rosenfield, Controller



City and County of San Francisco

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Tails

Resolution

File Number: 081386

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Mayor, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, to accept and expend a gift from Macy's West, Inc. in the amount of \$50,000 for operations and programming at the Youth Center in the Excelsior District.

November 4, 2008 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Alioto-Pier, Ammiano, Chu, Daly, Dufty, Elsbernd, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Mirkarimi, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 081386

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 4, 2008 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela dalvillo Clerk of the Board Mayor Ga in Newsom

Date Approved